

No. 23-1316

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DOUG SMITH, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

RICHARD STILLIE, JR., IN HIS OFFICIAL  
CAPACITY AS CHAIR, ALASKA PUBLIC  
OFFICES COMMISSION, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

---

TREG TAYLOR  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
LAURA FOX\*  
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL  
ALASKA DEPARTMENT OF LAW  
1031 West 4th Avenue,  
Suite 200  
Anchorage, AK 99501  
(907) 269-6612  
laura.fox@alaska.gov  
*\*Counsel of Record*

---

---

130376



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION .....	9
I. This petition is an abysmal vehicle .....	9
A. This is a stale interlocutory appeal.....	9
B. This is a facial challenge by plaintiffs with questionable standing .....	14
II. The circuits are not split.....	17
III. The decision below was correct.....	20
A. The challenged disclosure law facially satisfies exacting scrutiny .....	20
B. The Court should not overrule precedent and apply strict scrutiny to disclaimers.....	28

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
C. The challenged disclaimer laws facially satisfy exacting scrutiny .....	30
CONCLUSION .....	34

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Abbott v. Veasey</i> , 580 U.S. 1104 (2017).....	9
<i>Americans for Prosperity Found. v. Bonta</i> , 594 U.S. 595 (2021).....	5, 20, 21, 25, 31
<i>Benisek v. Lamone</i> , 585 U.S. 155 (2018).....	10, 12
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	29
<i>Carney v. Adams</i> , 592 U.S. 53 (2020).....	15
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	1
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	2, 3, 20, 21, 27, 29, 30
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006).....	15-16
<i>Ellis v. Dixon</i> , 349 U.S. 458 (1955).....	10
<i>First Nat. Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	29

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Gaspee Project v. Mederos</i> , 13 F.4th 79 (1st Cir. 2021) .....	18
<i>Harrel v. Raoul</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2491 (2024).....	9
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	30
<i>Iowa Right to Life Committee, Inc. v. Tooker</i> , 717 F.3d 576 (8th Cir. 2013).....	19
<i>John Doe No. 1 v. Reed</i> , 561 U.S. 186 (2010).....	27
<i>Kohlhaas v. State</i> , 518 P.3d 1095 (Alaska 2022) .....	11
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	16
<i>Mazurek v. Armstrong</i> , 520 U.S. 968 (1997).....	10
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	29, 32
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Commission</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995).....	31

## Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 572 U.S. 185 (2014) . . . . .	20, 24, 25, 33
<i>Miami Herald Publishing Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974) . . . . .	30
<i>Moody v. NetChoice, LLC</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2383 (2024) . . . . .	1, 14, 15, 25
<i>Mount Soledad Mem'l Ass'n v. Trunk</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2535 (2012). . . . .	9
<i>National Institute of Family &amp; Life Advocates v. Becerra (NIFLA)</i> , 585 U.S. 755 (2018). . . . .	28, 30
<i>No on E v. Chiu</i> , 85 F.4th 493 (9th Cir. 2023). . . . .	8
<i>Sports Form, Inc. v. United Press Int'l, Inc.</i> , 686 F.2d 750 (9th Cir. 1982) . . . . .	11
<i>Van Hollen v. FEC</i> , 811 F.3d 486 (D.C. Cir. 2016). . . . .	17, 18
<i>Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008). . . . .	14, 32
<i>Winter v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008). . . . .	10

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977).....	30
<i>Wyoming Gun Owners v. Gray</i> , 83 F.4th 1224 (10th Cir. 2023).....	18, 19
<i>Zepeda v. U.S. I.N.S.</i> , 753 F.2d 719 (9th Cir. 1983).....	11
 <b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const. art. III .....	14, 15, 16
U.S. Const. amend. I .....	17, 29
 <b>Statutes, Rules and Regulations</b>	
1974 Alaska Sess. Laws ch. 76, § 1 .....	2
2 AAC 50.258(a) .....	24
2 AAC 50.270(c) (2009) .....	3
2 AAC 50.292 .....	23
2010 Alaska Sess. Laws ch. 36, § 3 .....	3
2010 Alaska Sess. Laws ch. 36, § 4 .....	3
2010 Alaska Sess. Laws ch. 36, §§ 13-14.....	2



*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
2020 Alaska Laws Initiative Meas. 2, § 3 . . . . .	3
AS 01.10.060 . . . . .	3
AS 15.13.040(a) . . . . .	3
AS 15.13.040(b) . . . . .	3
AS 15.13.040(d) . . . . .	3
AS 15.13.040(e) . . . . .	3
AS 15.13.040(j) . . . . .	3
AS 15.13.040(r) . . . . .	4, 21, 22
AS 15.13.052 . . . . .	19, 21, 22
AS 15.13.090 . . . . .	2
AS 15.13.090(a) . . . . .	2
AS 15.13.090(c) . . . . .	4
AS 15.13.090(f) . . . . .	2
AS 15.13.090(g) . . . . .	4
AS 15.13.110(a) . . . . .	23
AS 15.13.110(b) . . . . .	23

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
AS 15.13.110(h).....	4, 23
AS 15.13.135(a).....	2
AS 15.13.374.....	32
AS 15.13.400.....	23
AS 15.13.400(4)(A).....	18
AS 15.13.400(4)(A)(i).....	21
AS 15.13.400(7).....	21
AS 15.13.400(7)(C).....	21
AS 15.13.400(8).....	2
AS 15.13.400(11).....	2
AS 15.13.400(13).....	2, 21
AS 15.13.400(14).....	2, 3
AS 15.13.400(19).....	4, 23
Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act.....	17

*Cited Authorities*

*Page*

**Other Authorities**

11A C. Wright, A. Miller, & M. Kane, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 2948 (2d ed. 1995) . . . . .	10
AO 21-11-CD, <i>The Alaska Center</i> , <a href="https://bit.ly/3Z28fAI">https://bit.ly/3Z28fAI</a> (June 20, 2022) . . . . .	22
AO 22-01-CD, <i>The Elias Law Group on behalf of “The Organization,”</i> <a href="https://bit.ly/479yrf0">https://bit.ly/479yrf0</a> (June 20, 2022) . . . . .	22
Br. for Appellant, <i>Citizens United</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (No. 08-205), 2009 WL 61467 (Jan. 8, 2009) . . . . .	28, 31
R. Stern, E. Gressman, & S. Shapiro, <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> § 4.18 (7th ed. 1993) . . . . .	9
